management calculates operational net sales and adjusted operational EBITDA as alternative performance
measures. In these performance measures, net sales and EBITDA are reversed for IFRS adjustments of sale and
leaseback and proforma adjustment from acquisition. EBITDA is also adjusted for IFRS 16 leased premises and
non-recurring items.

Non-recurring items refer to material items of a one-off nature that do not recur in the normal course of
business, e.g. costs for reorganisation, integration, net loss for a new-established product and costs related to
acquisitions. Proforma adjustments from acquisitions mean that revenues and EBITDA from the period before
the acquisition are included to obtain full-year results for comparison.

IFRS proforma for Q2 2023 and full-year 2023 includes the consolidated former Foxway Group (Swedish GAAP)
based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) and is presented for information purposes.

15

Interim report January - June 2024

CWS
Recommerce

Mobile
Recommerce

C&E
Group-wide

functions Group total

MSEK
Full year 2023
IFRS Proforma

Full year 2023
IFRS Proforma

Full year 2023
IFRS Proforma

Full year 2023
IFRS Proforma

Full year 2023
IFRS Proforma

Net sales 2,522.3 2,417.9 2,415.2 - 7,355.4

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) 73.4 158.2 137.2 -247.0 121.9

Depreciations, amortisations and impairment 277.9 45.4 17.9 22.9 364.0
Acquisition costs and other non-recurring items 6.9 26.8 11.2 128.0 172.9
Adjusted EBITDA 358.2 230.3 166.3 -96.1 658.8

Operational net sales 2,939.7 2,498.9 2,415.2 - 7,853.8
Adjusted operational EBITDA 89.8 206.8 150.5 -96.1 351.0

Note 3: (cont.)

CWS Recommerce Mobile Recommerce C&E Group-wide functions Group total

MSEK Jan - Jun 2024
Jan - Jun 2023
IFRS Proforma Jan - Jun 2024

Jan - Jun 2023
IFRS Proforma Jan - Jun 2024

Jan - Jun 2023
IFRS Proforma Jan - Jun 2024

Jan - Jun 2023
IFRS Proforma Jan - Jun 2024

Jan - Jun 2023
IFRS Proforma

Net sales 1,228.9 1,200.3 1,523.2 1,076.1 1,182.5 1,180.2 -75.5 0.0 3,859.1 3,456.6

Operating profit/loss (EBIT) -10.0 21.4 48.1 62.1 56.9 76.3 -107.3 -57.0 -12.3 102.9

Depreciations, amortisations and impairment 162.8 153.6 27.1 18.0 9.1 8.9 23.1 0.1 222.1 180.5